## REVIEW BY FORT BEND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

On thi	s 2	2	day of	JULY	, 2014	_,Commissioners Court
came	on to be	hear	d and rev	iewed the accomp	panying noti	ce
of HU	RTADO	CONST	RUCTION	COMPANY		
Job Lo	cation	MORT	ON LEAGU	E ROAD		
Dated	07/14	/14	BOND NO	58\$204463	-	mit No. <u>84636</u>
to ma	ke use o	of cert	ain Fort E	Bend County prop	erty subject	to, "A Revised Order
Regul	ating th	ie Layi	ing, Const	truction, Mainten	ance, and Re	epair of Buried Cables,
Condi	uits, and	d Pole	Lines, In,	Under, Across or	· Along Road	s, Streets, Highways, and
Drain	age Dit	ches i	n Fort Bei	nd County, Texas,	Under the J	urisdiction of the
Comn	nissione	ers Co	urt of For	t Bend County, Te	exas," as pas	sed by the Commissioners
Court	of Fort	Bend	County, 7	Texas, date the <u>3ro</u>	day of <u>Aug</u> u	ust, 1987, recorded in
Volun	ne	·	of the M	inutes of the Com	missioners	Court of Fort Bend County,
Texas	s, to the	exten	t that suc	ch order is not inc	onsistent w	ith Article 1436a, Vernon's
Texas	s Civil S	tatues	. Upon Mo	otion of Commiss	ioner <u>/ / 9</u>	, seconded
by Co	mmissi	oner_	Patter	duly , auly	put and car	ried, it is ORDERED,
ADJU	GED AN	D DEC	REED tha	at said notice of sa	alu abuve pi of Fort Bond	County Texas and that said
ackn	owledge	ed by t	the Comn	nissioners court (	ogulation o	County, Texas, and that said
notic	e be pla	iced of	n recora :	according to the r	egulation of	del dicicon
Notes	S'					
1	s. Evide	nce of	review b	v the Commission	iers Court m	oust be kept on the job site
	and fa	nilure	to do so c	constitutes groun	ds for job sh	utdown.
2.				equired:		
	a.	48 h	ours in ad	lvance of constru	ction start u	p, and
	b.	Whe	n constru	ction is complete	d and ready	for final inspection
				Permit Administr		
			F	Fort Bend County	Engineering	,
				301 JACKSON STREET		
				RICHMOND, Texas 7	7469	
				281-633-7500		mit if construction has not
3			_	one (1) year from	n date of per	mit if construction has not
	comr	nence	a.	^ ^		
D		51	V5/5	W	Presented	l to Commissioners Court
Ву	County	Fngir	oor 1		and appro	_
	County	Liigii	ieci			in Volume 7-22-14
Ву			N/A			of Commissioners Court.
-,	Draina	ige Dis	-	ineer/Manager		
		-				ommissioners Court
					By_ <u>5/11</u>	emy For
(REV	ISED 10	/16/13]	)		Depu	ıty

## PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING ALL CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG FORT BEND COUNTY ROADS

AUTHORIZED

	ו עווטע	W	303204403	
PUTE OF ATE ARTEV	A C'	c		

THE STATE OF TEXAS

§

§

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

THAT WE, Hurtado Construction Company whose address is 2115 Center Street, Richmond, Texas 77469 ,Texas, hereinafter called the Principal, and West American Insurance Company , a Corporation existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Indiana and authorized to do an indemnifying business in the State of Texas, and whose principal office is located at 350 E. 96th St., Indianapolis, Indiana 46240 , whose officer residing in the State of Texas, authorized to accept service in all suits and actions brought within said State is and whose address is 8350 N. Central Expressway. Suite 850. Dallas, Texas 75206

hereinafter called the Surety, and held and firmly bound unto, Robert E. Hebert. County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, in the full sum of \_\_Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Dollars (\$\_\$5.000.00\_) current, lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to said Robert E. Hebert, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, to which payment well and truly to be made and done, we, the undersigned, bind ourselves and each of us, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, jointly and

severally, by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT, WHEREAS, the above bounden principal contemplates laying, constructing, maintaining and/or repairing one or more cables, conduits, and/or pole lines in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways in the County of Fort Bend, and the State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners' Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to the Commissioners' Court order adopted on the 1st day of December, A.D. 1980, recorded in Volume 13, of the Commissioners' Court Minutes of Fort Bend County, Texas, regulating same, which Commissioners' Court order is hereby referred to and made a part hereof for all purposes as though fully set out herein;

AND WHEREAS, the principal desires to provide Fort Bend County with a performance bond covering all such cable, conduit and/or pole line activity;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden principal shall faithfully perform all its cable, conduit and/or pole line activity (including, but not limited to the laying, construction, maintenance and/or repair of cables, conduits and/or pole lines) in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to and in accordance with minimum requirements and conditions of the above mentioned Commissioners' Court order set forth and specified to be by said principal done and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified, and shall pay over and make good and reimburse Fort Bend County, all loss and damages which Fort Bend County may sustain by reason of any failure or default on the part of said principal, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

This bond is payable at the County Courthouse in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas.

It is understood that at any time Fort Bend County deems itself insecure under this bond, it may require further and/or additional bonds of the principal.

EXECUTED this 11th day of July , 20 14

Hurtado Construction Company PRINCIPAL

BY

West American Insurance Company

SURETY

BY Jo Ann Parker, Attorney-in-fact

C:\Documents and Settings\harneshe\Local Settings\Temp\PERFBOND.P01.dc

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 6475803

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

#### DOWED OF ATTORNEY

	POWER OF AFTORNET		i
	KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and appoint,	ate of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute	
	and appoint,Cynthia A. Peters; David A. Castillo; Jo Ann Parker, Judy M. Dold, Larry H. Senker, Mark	TI. Hilliard, Wary Aviir Garcia	
		and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge	-
	all of the city of <u>Houston</u> , state of <u>TX</u> each individually if there be more than one named, its true a and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and oth be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Co	er surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies	and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed	
٦	thereto this 4th day of March , 2014 .	A is an Eise and Open the Commons	a
۱	100 Carl (50	American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	þ
١		Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	es
	(8) 1906 )8 (8) 1812 (8) (8) 1912 (8) (8) 1991 (8)	West American Insurance Company	ä
:		1) m	ñ
		By: dfand / lang	<u> </u>
	STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA ss	David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary	2
	COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY	=	<b>=</b> 5
'n	On this 4th day of March , 2014, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance	himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and	ટું <del>દ</del>
3	Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Onlo Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a	a duly authorized officer.	<u>Б</u> щ
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylv	vania, on the day and year first above written.	등 전
5	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA		a A
	Notanal Seel Teresa Pastello, Notary Public	Bu leresa tastella	₽4
;	Prymouth Tep., Hontpenery County OF Aly Commission Explose Nearth 28, 2017	Teresa Pastella , Notary Public	in de
	Ne Say Commession Expression of 20, 2017  Nombre, Premishania Association of Renation		3 6
2	The state of the fallowing Bully and Authorizations of Amo	rices Fire and Cocualty Company The Ohio Casuatty Insurance	~ <u>~</u>
5	This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of Ame Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full for	ree and effect reading as follows:	<b>≝8</b>
2	ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS – Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that i	ournose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject	50
į	to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necess	sary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,	ee 🗲
Ē	acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorn	neys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective	≅ ≅
ָנ נ	powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instrument executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or	is and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so	ᅙ
0	the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or office	ers granting such power or authority.	<b>9</b> 9
בַ	ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authori	zed for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,	To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.
Ū	and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may	be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,	fir 32
Ę	seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Some respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instru	such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their	000
ر	respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instru executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	ments and to attach trefeto the seal of the Company. When so	0.00 €
			Ĕ÷

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I. Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

11 theav of IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

July

W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

20\_14



## Important Notice

## TO OBTAIN INFORMATION OR TO MAKE A COMPLAINT:

You may write to Liberty Mutual Surety at

Liberty Mutual Surety Interchange Corporate Center 450 Plymouth Road, Suite 400 Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462-8284

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance:

P. O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax (512) 475-1771

Web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

#### Premium or Claim Disputes

Should you have a dispute concerning a premium, you should contact the agent first. If you have a dispute concerning a claim, you should contact the company first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

### Attach This Notice To Your Policy:

This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

Rev. 7.1.07

#### IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO OBTAIN INFORMATION OR MAKE A COMPLAINT: YOU MAY CONTACT THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE TO OBTAIN INFORMATION ON COMPANIES, COVERAGES, RIGHTS OR COMPLAINTS AT:

1-800-252-3439

YOU MAY WRITE THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE:

P. O. BOX 149104 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78714-9104 FAX #(512) 475-1771

#### PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

SHOULD YOU HAVE A DISPUTE CONCERNING YOUR PREMIUM OR ABOUT A CLAIM, YOU SHOULD CONTACT THE AGENT OR COMPANY FIRST. IF THE DISPUTE IS NOT RESOLVED, YOU MAY CONTACT THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE.

#### ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY

THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY AND DOES NOT BECOME A PART OR CONDITION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT.

#### **COUNTY OF FORT BEND**

#### **Engineering Department**

301 JACKSON STREET RICHMOND, Texas 77469

(REVISED 5

Johnny Ortega Permit Administrator 1124 Blume Road

Phone: (281) 633-7500

# PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW FORM FOR CABLE, CONDUIT, AND POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN FORT BEND COUNTY

PERMIT NO. **084636** The following "Notice of Proposed Cable, Conduit, and/or Pole Line activity in Fort Bend County" and accompanying attachments have been reviewed and the notice conforms to appropriate regulations set by Commissioner's Court of Fort Bend County, Texas. (1) Complete Application Form. X a. Name of road, street, and/or drainage ditch affected. X \_\_\_\_ b. Vicinity map showing course of direction. X c. Plans and specifications. (2) Bond: District Attorney, approval when applicable. Perpetual bond currently posted. No. \_\_\_ Amount **X** Performance bond submitted. No. 58S204463 Amount \$5,000.00 Cashier's Check. No. \_\_\_\_\_ Amount \_\_ (3) Verbal permission given for emergencies, to start construction before approved in Commissioner's Court. Date **Precinct Engineer Acknowledgment** Date **Precinct Commissioner Acknowledgment** Drainage District Approval when applicable We have reviewed this project and agree it meets minimum requirements. 07/14/2014 Date t Administrator **Qrtega CFM** 

## NOTICE OF PROPOSED CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG ROADS, STREETS, HIGHWAYS AND DRAINAGE DITCHES IN FORT BEND COUNTY

APPLICANT'S	JOB NO				
PERMIT No.	84636 P	CT. No. ,3			
BOND No	58920	94463			
Formal notice i	s hereby given th	at			
proposes to la	ay, construct, ma	aintain and/or repair highways and draina	cable, condege ditches in l	uit and/or Fort Bend	pole line, in, under County, as follows:
	In, Unde	r, or Across Roads a	nd/or Drainage	Ditches	
Road or Ditch Name	: Distance & Di : Nearest Int		ngth of : ossing :		of Construction cked: Driven: Cased
	:	:	:	:	: :
	•		•	•	• •
	•	•			
		i	rainaga Ditaha	<u> </u>	
Road or		long Roads and/or D  & Direction From	: To	15	: Distance
Ditch Name	: Neare:	st Intersection			•
MORTON R	D. WATERNI	red whadow dr	: MERRON	A DS.	. 80'
	:		*		•
	•		:		:
		,, General Desc			
The Location at attached detail	drawings. The lay	S  he proposed installation, mair	on and appurte	nances is	more fully shown on the proposed installation
shall be subject Cables, Conduit Ditches in Fort	t to "A Revised O ts, and/or Pole Lin Bend County, Te	rder Regulating the La les, In, Under, Across, xas, Under the Jurisd Immissioners Court of	lying, Construc or Along Road iction of the C Fort Bend Col	tion, Maint Is, Streets, commission untv. Texas	tenance and/or Repair Highways and Drainagners Court of Fort Bers, dated the 3rd. day urt of Fort Bend Count
Written notices	are required: 1) 48 2) w	hours in advance of si hen construction is cor	tart of construct	tion and y for final i	nspection.
Mail to: Per	rmit Administrator/l ). Box 1449, Rosenl	Fort Bend County Engir berg, TX 77471.	neering		
Violation of req	uirements shall cor	nstitute grounds for job	shut down.		
		COMPANY	NAME: Huma	AGENT a	nd/or OWNER
Does pro	- 1			(Signature)	
comply wit	4	NAME & TI	TLE BAWA	MIN C	VASAUEZ. CH
Outdoor Li	ghting		•	(Plea	se Print)
Ordinan	ce7	DATE	07/11/2019	<del>/</del>	
Yes ( )	1. : : :				
No()		ADDRESS.	2115 CK	(Street/P.O.	
140 ( )	<u>:</u>	G 1611		7 X. 7	•
		City		Stat	
The same of the same of the same		TELEPHON	ENO: 28	1 802	8717
		IELEFION			4 hrs/day, 7 days/week)



